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Mr. Matthew J. Sanders, AVS 
Value Engineering Specialist 
Georgia Department of Transportation - Engineering Services 
One Georgia Center – 5th Floor 
600 West Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30308 
 
 
Re: SR 247 Connector Widening and Reconstruction  
 From SR 11 to SR 247, Houston County 

Value Engineering Study Report 
 
Dear Mr. Sanders: 
 
Lewis & Zimmerman Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit two hard copies and one 
electronic copy of the referenced value engineering (VE) study report documenting 
the study that took place March 21-24, 2010. The objective of the VE effort was to 
identify opportunities to enhance the value of the project and save right-of-way costs. 
 
The VE team developed 24 alternatives with identifiable cost saving potential. Most 
address the cost of the right-of-way showing how significant reductions can be 
achieved in a variety of ways.  
 
We thank you for your assistance during the course of the VE team’s work. Please do 
not hesitate to call upon us if you or any of the reviewers have any questions 
regarding the information presented in this report. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
LEWIS & ZIMMERMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. 
an ARCADIS company 
 
 
 
Howard B. Greenfield, PE, CVS 
Vice President 
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VE STUDY SIGN-IN SHEET 
 

   Project No.: STP00-F128-01(013)   County: Houston   PI No.:342340  Date: March 22-25, 2010   
         
 

1 4 NAME DOT OFFICE OR 
COMPANY 

PHONE 
NUMBER 

EMAIL ADDRESS 

  Lisa L. Myers Engineering Services 404-631-1770 lmyers@dot.ga.gov 
  Matt Sanders Engineering Services 404-631-1752 msanders@dot.ga.gov 
  James K. Magnus Construction 404-631-1971 jmagnus@dot.ga.gov 
  Ken Werho Traffic Operations 404-635-8144 kwerho@dot.ga.gov 
  Ron Wilson Engineering Services 404-631-1753 Rwishon@dot.ga.gov 
  Howard Greenfield Lewis & Zimmerman 301-984-9590 hgreenfield@lza.com 
  Paresh J. Parikh Delon Hampton 404-524-3030 pparikh@delonhampton.com 
  Joe Leoni ARCADIS 770-431-8666 Joe.leoni@arcadis-us.com 
  Dan Miller B&E Jackson 678-732-3026 dmiller@bejackson.com 
  Nilesh Oshoal B&E Jackson 678-732-3040 noshoal@bejackson.com 
  Kimberly Nesbitt Program Delivery 404-631-1575 knesbitt@dot.ga.gov 
  Michael Haithcock GDOT  404-631-1562 mhaithcock@dot.ga.gov 
  Lamar Pruitt GODT – D3 Const. 706-646-6911 lpruitt@dot.ga.gov 
  Amber Phillips GDOT - OES 404-631-1117 aphillips@dot.ga.gov 
      
      
      
      

 
 Check all that apply  14   Attended Project Overview (Day 1)  7   Attended Project Presentation (Day 4)    

(Lamar via video) 
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